expenses (e.g., Senate Bill (SB) 901) as determined by the Commission.  Examples of such 25

expenses include: (1) political activities; (2) political contributions and memberships; (3) 26

charitable contributions; (4) penalties; and (5) other activities not attributable to Utility 27

operations.  28

In this General Rate Case (GRC) Application, SDG&E has made adjustments to 29

determine the appropriate amount of BTL and other non-recoverable expenses to be excluded 30

from this GRC.  Adjustments have been reflected in my workpapers (See Exhibit SDG&E 33-31

WP). 32

RA-2

My testimony supports the TY 2024 forecasts for O&M costs for both non-shared and 1

shared services, franchise fee expense, and the business justification for IT capital project costs 2

for the forecast years 2022, 2023, and 2024 associated with the A&G area for SDG&E.  Table 3

RA-1 and Table RA-2 summarize my sponsored costs and Table RA-3 summarizes the IT capital 4

project costs for which I sponsor the business justification. 5

TABLE RA-1 6
Test Year 2024 Summary of Total O&M Costs 7

ADMINISTRATIVE AND
GENERAL (In 2021 $)

2021 Adjusted-
Recorded

(000s)

TY2024
Estimated

(000s)
Change
(000s)

Total Non-Shared Services 28,446 30,118 1,672
Total Shared Services  10,420 11,767 1,347
Total O&M 38,866 41,885 3,019

 8

ADMINISTRATIVE AND
GENERAL (In 2021 $)

2021 Adjusted-
Recorded

(000s)

TY2024
Estimated

(000s)
Change
(000s)

A. Accounting and Finance Division 15,452 16,311 859
B. Legal Division 14,566 15,511 945
C. Regulatory Affairs Division 7,915 8,634 719
D. Community Relations 933 1,429 496
Total O&M 38,866 41,885 3,019

 9
TABLE RA-2 10

Summary of Franchise Fees 11

ADMINISTRATIVE AND
GENERAL (In 2021 $)

Estimated 2022
(000s)

Estimated 2023
(000s)

Estimated TY2024
(000s)

Franchise Fees 77,957 82,391 93,791
 12

TABLE RA-3 13
Summary of IT Capital Project Costs 14

ADMINISTRATIVE AND
GENERAL (in 2021$)

Estimated 2022
(000s)

Estimated 2023
(000s)

Estimated TY2024
(000s)

IT Capital Projects  1,799 1,265 1,265
 15

B. Support To and From Other Witnesses 16

My testimony also references the testimony and workpapers of several other witnesses, 17

either in support of their testimony or as referential support for mine.  Those witnesses are 18